parties due principally to a lack of fixed repayment terms. However, the Group and the Company do
not anticipate the carrying amounts recorded at the balance sheet date to be significantly different
from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

44. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONT'D)

(g) Contingent Liabilities

The nominal amount and net fair value of the financial instruments not recognised in the balance
sheet of the Company are as follows:

THE COMPANY
Nominal Net
Amount Fair Value

Note RM'000 RM'000

At 31December 2006
Corporate Guarantess 36 14,624 *

THE COMPANY
Nominal Net
Amount Fair Value

Note RM'000 RM'000

At 31December 2005
Corporate Guarantess 36 28,179 *

* The net fair value of the contingent liabilities is estimated to be minimal as the subsidiaries are
expected to fulfill their obligations to repay their borrowings.

45. EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FRSs

The following comparative figures have been restated as a result of adopting the new and revised FRS:-

As Effects of Effects of
Previously Adopting Adopting As

Reported FRS 110 FRS 117 Restated
RM RM RM RM

THE GROUP

BALANCE SHEET (EXTRACT)
Property, plant and equipment 233,985 - (10,632) 223,353
Prepaid lease payments - - 10,632 10,632
Dividend proposed 1,728 (1,728) - -
Retained profits 24,679 1,728 - 26,407

THE COMPANY
BALANCE SHEET (EXTRACT)
Property, plant and equipment 178,222 - (3,973) 174,249
Prepaid lease payments - - 3,973 3,973
Dividend proposed 1,728 (1,728) - -
Retained profits 11,338 1,728 - 13,066

46. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

In addition to those disclosed in Note 45 to the financial statements, the following comparative figures have
been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial year:-

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
As As

As Previously As Previously
Restated Reported Restated Reported

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

INCOME STATEMENTS (EXTRACT):-
Administrative expenses 9,759 9,288 3,520 3,396
Finance costs 1,982 2,453 995 1,119

2006  HeveaBoard Berhad 63

List of Properties

Registered Location Description/ Tenure of Land Area Audited Net Book
Owner existing use Land Value as at